

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE CHRISTIAN CIVIC LEAGUE OF MAINE, INC.)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Civil Action No. 06-0614 (LFO)
v.)	(Three-Judge Court Requested)
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF APPLICANT-INTERVENORS SENATOR JOHN MCCAIN,
SENATOR RUSS FEINGOLD, REPRESENTATIVE CHRISTOPHER SHAYS,
REPRESENTATIVE MARTIN MEEHAN, AND REPRESENTATIVE TOM ALLEN IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Roger M. Witten (D.C. Bar No. 163261)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 230-8800

Seth P. Waxman (D.C. Bar No. 257337)
Counsel of Record
Randolph D. Moss (D.C. Bar No. 417749)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6000

Trevor Potter (D.C. Bar No.413778)
J. Gerald Hebert (D.C. Bar No. 447676)
Paul S. Ryan
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1640 Rhode Island Avenue, N.W.
Suite 650
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 736-2200

Daniel R. Ortiz
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA SCHOOL OF LAW*
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-3127

* For identification purposes only

(Additional counsel listed on next page)

Donald J. Simon (D.C. Bar No. 256388)
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLC
1425 K Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-0240

Charles G. Curtis, Jr.
David Anstaett
HELLER EHRMAN WHITE &
MCAULIFFE LLP
One East Main Street
Suite 201
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 663-7460

Fred Wertheimer (D.C. Bar No. 154211)
DEMOCRACY 21
1875 I Street, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 429-2008

Bradley S. Phillips
Grant A. Davis-Denny
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
35th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction.....	1
Argument	2
I. CCL’s Motion for a Preliminary Injunction Should be Denied.....	2
A. CCL Cannot Demonstrate a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits	3
B. CCL Cannot Demonstrate That It Would Suffer Irreparable Harm Without Injunctive Relief.....	10
1. CCL Can Fund Its Proposed Ads Without Alteration By Using a PAC.....	11
2. CCL Can Disseminate Its Message Without Triggering BCRA’s Electioneering Communications Provisions	13
C. Granting CCL’s Preliminary Injunction Would Injure Other Interested Parties and Harm the Public Interest.....	15
1. Enjoining an Act of Congress Constitutes Irreparable Harm	15
2. Granting an Injunction Would Impair the Compelling Interests Underlying BCRA’s Electioneering Communications Provisions	16
II. If This Court Believes a Preliminary Injunction is Appropriate, It Should Limit It to Exempting “Crossroads,” CCL’s Only Specified Ad, For Only a Brief Period.....	18
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce, 494 U.S. 652 (1990)11, 16, 17

Burroughs v. United States, 290 U.S. 534 (1934)16

CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision, 58 F.3d 738 (D.C.Cir.1995).....2

Cobell v. Norton, 391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)2, 14

FEC v. Beaumont, 539 U.S. 146 (2003)1, 2, 11, 12, 16, 17

FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens For Life, Inc., 479 U.S. 238 (1986)9

FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm., 459 U.S. 197 (1982)1, 2

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... *passim*

New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co., 434 U.S. 1345 (1977) (Rehnquist, J., in chambers)15

Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala, 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir.1998).....2

Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors, 468 U.S. 1323 (1984) (Rehnquist, J., in chambers)15

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, 116 Stat. 81 1

2 U.S.C. § 4311

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i)..... 1

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)11

2 U.S.C. § 441b(c)(1).....11

26 U.S.C. § 527(e)(2).....5

11 C.F.R. § 100.291

26 C.F.R. § 56.4911-2(b)(2)(i)-(ii)5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)3

Other Authorities

http://cclmaine.org/INformation/league_is_committed_to_these_6_e.htm4
Br. For Appellants/Cross-Appellees Senator Mitch McConnell app. at 1a-15a, 540 U.S. 93
(2003).....5
